the procurement of goods, or the delivery of services where responsibility and quality are equal. 
(A) The local agency shall set the percent and financial value of a preference. The maximum percentage 
of a preference shall be 7 percent of the lowest responsible bidder meeting specifications and the maximum 
financial value shall be one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for any bid. 
(B) If the local agency authorizes the use of more than one preference in a single bid, the local agency 
shall set the percentage and maximum financial value of the combined preferences. The maximum 
percentage of combined preferences shall be 15 percent of the lowest responsible bidder and the maximum